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March 13, 2009
James R. Sutton
The Sutton Law Firm
150 Post Street, Suite 405
San Francisco, California 94108
RE:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-09-035
Dear Mr. Sutton:


This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf Arnie Berghoff, President of Arnie Berghoff & Associates, a government and public affairs advocacy firm regarding the gift valuation provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act).  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

QUESTION

For purposes of the Act’s gift restrictions, what is the value of a ticket to a 501(c)(3) fundraising event when the ticket is not provided by the organization that is holding the event?
CONCLUSION


A ticket or pass to a fundraising event for a 501(c)(3) organization when not provided by the fundraising organization is valued at the face value of the ticket, so long as the face value is a price that was, or otherwise would have been, offered to the general public.

FACTS


The American Diabetes Association (the “ADA”) is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization dedicated to preventing and curing diabetes and to improving the lives of all people affected by diabetes.  Mr. Berghoff, who serves on the board of the Los Angeles Chapter of the ADA, has co-hosted the “Los Angeles Political Roast” fundraising event for the past 12 years, which includes a cocktail reception, dinner, and a “roasting” of a local political official, benefitting the ADA.  This year’s political roast takes place on March 26, 2009.  Mr. Berghoff has considered purchasing a number of tickets to the political roast and giving them to various state and local political officials and is aware that new Regulation 18946.4 changes how the tickets are valued under the FPPC’s gift rules.  In light of this change, Mr. Berghoff wants to avoid violating state and local gift limitations and to comply with all applicable reporting requirements.
ANALYSIS


For purposes of the Act’s restrictions on gifts, Regulation 18944.4 provides a method for valuing tickets to nonprofit and political fundraising events.  At the August 14, 2008, Commission meeting, the Commission adopted certain changes (effective October 4, 2008) to the regulation.  Those changes limited the application of the valuation method specified therein to “a single ticket or other admission privilege to a specific fundraising event provided to a public official by a nonprofit or political organization holding its own fundraiser and used solely by the public official.”

Under the facts you have presented, the tickets purchased by Mr. Berghoff would not be valued under the method provided in Regulation 18946.4 because they are not being provided by the nonprofit organization holding the fundraising event.  Therefore, the tickets purchased and provided to public officials by Mr. Berghoff would be valued under Regulation 18946.1 “at the face value of the pass or ticket, provided that the face value is the price that was, or otherwise would have been, offered to the general public.”
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
William J. Lenkeit

Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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